
committee agenda 

 

1 

 
 
 
District Development Management Committee 
Wednesday, 19th April, 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Management 
Committee, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Wednesday, 19th April, 2023 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

G. Woodhall Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors P Keska (Chairman), R Baldwin, H Brady, I Hadley, S Heap, S Heather, H Kane, 
H Kauffman, T Matthews, R Morgan, S Patel, C C Pond, J M Whitehouse and K Williamson 
 
 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

18:00 
 

  
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 

announcement:  
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). Therefore by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If any public speakers on Zoom do not wish to 
have their image captured they should ensure that their video setting throughout the 
meeting is turned off and set to audio only.  
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.” 
 
 
  



District Development Management Committee Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

2 

 2. ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) General advice for those persons 
attending the meeting of the Committee is attached as an Appendix to this agenda. 
  

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  Please use the Members’ Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 
that your query is properly logged. 
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members’ Portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/ . 
  

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To report the appointment of any 
substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To declare interests in any item 
on the agenda. 
  

 6. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To confirm the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 18 January 2023. 
  

 7. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 8. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE   

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) A Planning Policy Briefing Note, 

dated October 2021, has been produced by the Planning Policy Team to ensure that 
a consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning policy advice for the 
District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission 
Version, which was published on 18 December 2017 and the Main Modifications to 
the LPSV published for consultation between 15 July and 23 September 2021. 
  
The primary purpose of the Planning Policy Briefing Note is to inform the development 
management process and to provide assistance for Development Management 
Officers, Councillors, applicants and planning agents. The Planning Policy Briefing 
Note is available at: 
  
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf 
  
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf


District Development Management Committee Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

3 

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1400/20 - EPPING UPPER CLAPTON RUGBY 
CLUB, 61 UPLAND ROAD, EPPING UPLAND CM16 6NL  (Pages 17 - 44) 

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) To consider the attached report for 

improvements to existing club infrastructure compromising a new all-weather pitch and 
relocation of existing floodlights, improvements to the club's function hall, golf range 
and current car parking including the addition of further car parking spaces and 
associated development, and enabling development in the form of the construction of 
9 no. new dwellings and associated development. 
  

 10. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1869/21 - WALTHAM ABBEY SWIMMING POOL, 
ROUNDHILLS, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 1UP  (Pages 45 - 70) 

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) To consider the attached report for a 

residential Development of 28 dwellings with associated vehicular access point off 
Roundhills, car parking, open space, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 
  

 11. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1974/22 - LAND ADJACENT TO HARLOW ROAD, 
ROYDON, HARLOW  (Pages 71 - 94) 

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) To consider the attached report for 

the construction and operation of a solar photovoltaic (‘PV’) farm and associated 
infrastructure, including inverters, DNO Substation, Customer Switchgear, security 
cameras, fencing, access tracks and landscaping. 
  

 12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of the Chairman be obtained, after 
prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent business not specified in the agenda 
(including a supplementary agenda of which the statutory period of notice has been 
given) may be transacted. 
  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
(Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To consider whether, under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press should be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on grounds that 
they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential 
under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item Subject Paragraph Number 
Nil None Nil 

  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers 



District Development Management Committee Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

4 

(Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) Article 17 (Access to Information) 
of the Constitution defines background papers as being documents relating to the 
subject matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will m
[...]
debate the application and vote on either the 
recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by the Committee. Should 
the Committee propose to follow a course of action different to officer recommendation, it is 
required to give its reasons for doing so. 
 
An Area Plans Sub-Committee is required to refer applications to the District Development 
Management Committee where: 
 
(a) the Sub-Committee’s proposed decision is a substantial departure from: 
 

(i) the Council's approved policy framework; or 
(ii) the development or other approved plan for the area; or 
(iii) it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as 

required by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services. 

Page 6



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Management 

Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 18 January 

2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 8.50 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors B Rolfe (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, H Brady, I Hadley, S Heap, 
S Heather, H Kane, H Kauffman, T Matthews, R Morgan, S Patel, C C Pond, 
J M Whitehouse and K Williamson 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

 
 
- 

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

 
Councillors C Whitbread and H Whitbread 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

 
 
- 

  
Apologies: P Keska 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), G Woodhall 
(Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services) and P Seager 
(Chairman's Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

 
J Leither (Democratic Services Officer) and J Rogers (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

  
 

37. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
On behalf of the Chairman, the Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services 
reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet 
and would be capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data 
protection rights. 
 

38. ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 

39. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was advised that no substitute members had been appointed for the 
meeting. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following interests were declared by members of the Committee pursuant to the 
Council’s Code of Member Conduct: 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



District Development Management Committee  Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

2 

(a)        Councillor T Matthews declared a personal interest in item 9 (Planning 
Application EPF/1400/20 – Upper Clapton Rugby Club) of the agenda for the 
meeting, by virtue of beng a former member of the Rugby Club. Councillor T 
Matthews had determined that his interest was not pecuniary and indicated that he 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon. 
  
(b)        Councillor B Rolfe declared a personal interest in item 9 (Planning 
Application EPF/1400/20 – Upper Clapton Rugby Club) of the agenda for the 
meeting, by virtue of being a social member of the Rugby Club. Councillor B Rolfe 
had determined that his interest was pecuniary and indicated that he would leave the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon. 
  
(c)        Councillor H Whitbread declared a personal interest in item 9 (Planning 
Application EPF/1400/20 – Upper Clapton Rugby Club) of the agenda for the 
meeting, by virtue of having family members belonging to the club. Councillor H 
Whitbread had determined that her interest was not pecuniary and indicated that she 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application. 
  
(d)        Councillor C Whitbread declared a personal interest in item 9 (Planning 
Application EPF/1400/20 – Upper Clapton Rugby Club) of the agenda for the 
meeting, by virtue of having family members belonging to the club. Councillor C 
Whitbread had determined that his interest was not pecuniary and indicated that he 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2022 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
42. SITE VISITS  

 
There had been no site visits requested by members of the Committee for any of the 
applications being considered at the meeting. 
 

43. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE  
 
The Committee was reminded that a briefing note had been prepared to ensure that 
a consistent approach was taken to the provision of planning policy advice, following 
the publication of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version (LPSV) 
on 18 December 2017 and the Main Modifications to the LPSV which had been 
published for consultation on 15 July 2021. Members were advised that the primary 
purpose of the briefing note was to inform development management activities and to 
provide assistance for Councillors, Officers, Applicants, Planning Agents and other 
persons involved in the development management process. 
  

Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the Planning Policy Briefing Note for the Epping Forest District 
Local Plan Submission Version be noted. 

 
 

Page 8



District Development Management Committee  Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

3 

44. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1400/20 - UPPER CLAPTON RUGBY CLUB, 61 
UPLAND ROAD, EPPING UPLAND CM16 6NL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer, J Rogers, presented a report for improvements to 
existing club infrastructure compromising a new all-weather pitch and relocation of 
existing floodlights, improvements to the club's function hall, golf range and current 
car parking including the addition of further car parking spaces and associated 
development, and an enabling development in the form of the construction of 9 x new 
dwellings and associated development. This application had been considered by 
Area Planning Sub-Committee East on 30 November 2022 with a recommendation to 
refuse planning permission. The Sub-Committee upheld the officer recommendation, 
but the application was referred to this Committee for a final decision under the 
Minority Reference rules within the Constitution. 
  
The Committee noted the summary of representations that had been received and 
heard from an Objector and the Applicant. 
  
Following a lengthy debate, the Officer recommendation to refuse planning 
permission for the reasons outlined in the report was lost when put to the vote. Cllr K 
Williamson proposed a motion that the application be deferred until the next meeting 
of the Committee to allow Planning Officers to draft the necessary planning 
conditions and any planning obligations if a Section 106 Legal Agreement was 
required before the Committee formally considered the application for approval. The 
motion was seconded by Cllr H Kane. Some of the Committee felt that the Rugby 
Club should also consider making a contribution to the Council’s provision of 
affordable housing, either directly or financially. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)        That planning application EPF/1400/20 at Upper Clapton Rugby Club in 
Upland Road, Epping Upland be deferred for further consideration until the next 
meeting of the Committee to allow Planning Officers to draft planning conditions and 
any possible planning obligations for a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

45. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1954/22 - BUILDING YARD, KEYSERS ROAD, 
NAZEING EN10 6RJ  
 
The Service Manager for Development Management, A Marx, presented a report for 
the change of use for the site from a Builder’s Yard to a residential site, including the 
removal of the existing outbuildings. This application had been considered by Area 
Planning Sub-Committee West on 7 December 2022 with a recommendation to 
refuse planning permission. However, the Sub-Committee had resolved to grant 
planning permission, subject to suitable planning conditions and a Section 106 legal 
agreement. As this represented a departure from Local Plan policy, this application 
had been referred to this Committee for a final decision. 
  
The Committee noted the summary of representations that had been received and 
heard from the Applicant. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)        That planning application EPF/1954/22 for the Building Yard on Keysers 
Road in Nazeing be granted planning permission subject to: 
  
            (a)        the planning conditions as listed below; and 
  

Page 9



District Development Management Committee  Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

4 

(b)        the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to fulfil the planning 
obligations as set out below; and 

  
(2)        That authority be delegated to Planning Officers to subsequently add or 
amend any planning conditions or Section 106 planning obligations in respect of 
securing the necessary measures to mitigate air pollution and recreational pressure 
impacts on the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. 
  
Planning Conditions 
  
1…The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
  
2…The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 
Drawing ELA/1 Rev A – Existing Layout 
Drawing ELA/2 Rev 
[...]
ad been received and 
heard from the Applicant’s Agent. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)        That planning application EPF/1984/22 at Units 12, 14 and 15 in Arlingham 
Mews, Waltham Abbey be granted planning permission, subject to: 
  

(a)            the planning conditions listed below; and: 
  
(b)        the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to fulfil the planning 
obligations as set out below; and 

  
(2)        That authority be delegated to Planning Officers to subsequently add or 
amend any planning conditions or Section 106 planning obligations in respect of 
securing the necessary measures to mitigate air pollution and recreational pressure 
impacts on the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. 
  
Planning Conditions 
  
1…The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
  

Page 13



District Development Management Committee  Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

8 

2…The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 
Drawing 1464_304 – Location Plan 
Drawing 1464_305 – Block Plans 
Drawing 1464_305 (sic) – Proposed Site Plan 
Drawing 1464_307 – Existing Plans and Elevations 
Drawing 1464_308 – Proposed Plans and Elevations 
Design, Access and Heritage Statement, dpa HRA. 
  
3…Prior to any above ground works, documentary and photographic details of the 
type and colours of the external finishes of the development shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
  
4…A)   No work on any phase of the development (with the exception of demolition 
works where this is for the reason of making areas of the site available for site 
investigation), shall commence until an assessment of the risks posed by any 
contamination within that phase shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Loca
[...]
he first 
occupation of the development, a verification report by a suitably qualified 
contaminated land practitioner shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 
  
5…No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and 
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site boundary, 
shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 on 
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public 
or Bank Holidays. 
  

Page 14



District Development Management Committee  Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

9 

6…Prior to first occupation of the development, measures shall be incorporated 
within the development to ensure a water efficiency standard of 110 litres (or less) 
per person per day.  
  
Section 106 Legal Agreement Obligations 
  
1…Contribution to air quality impact mitigation comprising contribution of £1852.63 
per dwelling. 
  
2…Contribution to recreational pressure impact mitigation comprising contribution of 
£352 per dwelling. 
  
3…Payment of 5% of total financial contribution monitoring fee. 
 

47. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

48. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
  

EFDC

     Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1400/20 

Site Name: Upper Clapton Rugby Football Club

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/1400/20 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Epping Upper Clapton Rugby Football Club (on behalf of the Trustees) 
Case Officer: James Rogers 
Site Address: Upper Clapton Rugby Football Club 

61 Upland Road 
Epping Upland 
Epping 
CM16 6NL 

Proposal: Improvements to existing club infrastructure compromising a new all-weather 
pitch and relocation of existing floodlights, improvements to the club's function 
hall, golf range and current car parking including the addition of further car parking 
spaces and associated development, and enabling development in the form of the 
construction of 9 no. new dwellings and associated development 

Ward: Epping Lindsey and Thornwood Common 
Parish: North Weald Bassett 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NypV  
Recommendation: Approved with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To either refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in the previous DDMC 
report in Appendix 1 or to grant planning permission subject to the heads of terms 
for a s106 legal agreement and planning conditions set out in Appendix 3 of this 
report. 
 
Background  
 
This application was reported to the Area Planning Sub-Committee East on 30th November 2022 
to refuse planning permission for the reasons above. Following discussion on the merits of the 
application, Members voted in favour of the Officer recommendation to refuse planning 
permission. The application was then referred up to District Development Management 
Committee by resolution by a minority of Members in accordance with the Council’s constitution.  
 
The proposal was put before Members of the District Development Management Committee 
(“DDMC”) on 18th January 2023 with a recommendation from Area Planning Sub-Committee East 
to refuse planning permission. The vote to refuse planning permission was defeated and the case 
was then deferred to a subsequent meeting so that Members
[...]
 to the effect on the 
openness of the Green Belt in accordance with Policy of the Epping Forest District Local 
Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the NPPF, and Policy GB2A of the adopted Local Plan 1998 
and alterations 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.
Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/1869/21

Site Name: Waltham Abbey Swimming Pool 
Roundhills Waltham Abbey EN9 1UP

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



OFFICER REPORT 
 
Application Ref: EPF/1869/21 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Qualis Commercial Ltd 
Case Officer: Nanayaa Ampoma 
Site Address: Waltham Abbey Swimming Pool 

Roundhills 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 1UP 

Proposal: Residential Development of 28 dwellings with associated vehicular access point 
off Roundhills, car parking, open space, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. 

Ward: Waltham Abbey Honey Lane 
Parish: Waltham Abbey 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000Nygb  
Recommendation: Approved with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 
 
Reason For Presenting to Committee 
This application is before this committee since it proposes a ‘major’’ development where the Council is a 
landowner as defined in Article 10 of the Constitution. 
The site has been transferred from Council ownership to Qualis Commercial Ltd, however given that 
this is a wholly owned company of the Council, the application is considered to meet the DDMC terms of 
reference.  
  
Recommendation 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
The prior completion of a legal agreement (to secure the planning obligations set out below) within six 
months of the resolution to grant p
[...]

Following amendments made during the application’s assessment period and new information 
submitted in relation to affordable housing, a further consultation for the period of 14-days was 
undertaken. The changes included some design alterations, changes to amenity spaces and planting, 
and an altered affordable housing offer. 
The re-consultation period ended on the 23 November 2021 although responses were accepted after 
this date.  
Neighbour Representations  
Three neighbour representations have been received in response to the consultation (see below): 
      102 Roundhills, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1UP 
      104 Roundhills, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1UP 
      28 Caldbeck Waltham Abbey Essex 
These comments can be summarised as below: 
      Structural issues pertaining to ground movement with heavy machinery to properties. 
      Loss of security to existing properties. 
      Consideration should be made to placing a series of speedbumps at the entrance of the new 
development and its approach road from both directions. 
Neighbour concerns are addressed within the corresponding sections of the report. 
Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees 
Statutory and technical consultee comments are summarised below: 
      Essex Places Services Archaeology: No objection, condition not required. 
      Essex County Council Highways: No objection, subject to conditions. Draft Travel Plan welcome, 
final to be secured via s106. 
      Essex County Council Education Infrastructure Schools / Libraries: No objection subject to a section 
106 contributions to help mitigate the impact of the development on the education provisions in the 
Ward.  

Page 49



      Essex Place Service Ecology: Further information required to demonstrate how the applicant’s 
calculations were arrived at; why there is no compensating for the loss of 0.98 Biodiversity units; 
planting of Portuguese Laurel hedges in the centre of the site not supported. 
      Essex County Council Lead Local Flood Authority, 
[...]
t restrict activity in 
proximity to Cadent assets in private land. The applicant must ensure that the proposed works 
do not infringe on legal rights of access and or restrictive covenants that exist. 
 
If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the apparatus the development may only 
take place following diversion of the apparatus. The applicant should apply online to have 
apparatus diverted in advance of any works, by visiting cadentgas.com/diversions 
 
Prior to carrying out works, including the construction of access points, please register on 
www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk to submit details of the planned works for review, ensuring 
requirements are adhered to.  

 

Page 94

https://www.essex.gov.uk/protectingenvironment
http://www.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/hIfzCvEQh728mBHX8Gq2?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/UpyKCxJ6C19v6GiwNlwz?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com

	Agenda
	2 Advice for Public & Speakers at Planning Committees
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	9 Planning Application EPF/1400/20 - Epping Upper Clapton Rugby Club, 61 Upland Road, Epping Upland CM16 6NL
	10 Planning Application EPF/1869/21 - Waltham Abbey Swimming Pool, Roundhills, Waltham Abbey EN9 1UP
	11 Planning Application EPF/1974/22 - Land adjacent to Harlow Road, Roydon, Harlow



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday 19 April 2023, 7.00 pm - 8.05 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members Present: Councillors P Keska (Chairman),  S Heap, S Heather, H Kane, 
H Kauffman, T Matthews, R Morgan, C C Pond, J M Whitehouse, 
K Williamson and S Kane 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) R Baldwin, H Brady, I Hadley and S Patel 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), 
G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services), N Cole 
(Corporate Communications Officer) and N Finney (Interim 
Implementation Team Manager) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

49 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
On behalf of the Chairman, the Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services made a 
short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the 
internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

50 ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the procedures 
and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address the Committee when 
determining applications for planning permission. 
 

51 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was advised that the following substitute member had been appointed for the 
meeting: 
  
(a)        Councillor S Kane for Councillor I Hadley. 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made by members of the Committee, pursuant to the 
Council’s Code of Member Conduct. 
 

53 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
(1)          That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 January 2023 be 

https://www.youtube.com/@eppingforestdc-meetings


District Development Management Committee Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 
 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

54 SITE VISITS  
 
Cllr K Williamson proposed a site visit for agenda item 11, EPF/1974/22 at Land adjacent to 
Harlow Road, Roydon, which was seconded by Cllr R Morgan. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That planning application EPF/1974/22 for a Solar Farm on land adjacent to 
Harlow Road in Roydon be deferred pending a site visit by the Committee. 

 
55 EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING POLICY 

BRIEFING NOTE  
 
The Committee was reminded that a briefing note had been prepared to ensure that a 
consistent approach was taken to the provision of planning policy advice, following the 
publication of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version (LPSV) on 18 
December 2017 and the Main Modifications to the LPSV which had been published for 
consultation on 15 July 2021. Members were advised that the primary purpose of the briefing 
note was to inform development management activities and to provide assistance for 
Councillors, Officers, Applicants, Planning Agents and other persons involved in the 
development management process. 
  
The Committee was advised that, as the Local Plan had now been approved by the Council, 
there was no longer any need for this item to appear on the agenda for future planning 
meetings. 
  

Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the Planning Policy Briefing Note for the Epping Forest District Local Plan 
Submission Version be noted. 

 
56 PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1400/20 - EPPING UPPER CLAPTON RUGBY CLUB, 61 

UPLAND ROAD, EPPING UPLAND CM16 6NL  
 
This application was approved with conditions and subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

57 PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1869/21 - WALTHAM ABBEY SWIMMING POOL, 
ROUNDHILLS, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 1UP  
 
This application was approved with conditions and subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

58 PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1974/22 - LAND ADJACENT TO HARLOW ROAD, 
ROYDON, HARLOW  
 
This application was deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee. 
 

59 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NypVAAS/epf140020?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NygbAAC/epf186921?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register


District Development Management Committee Wednesday 19 April 2023 
 
 

60 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of the 
public and press from the meeting. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


